507703668 01/19/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7750812

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMEN	Г		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΟΑΤΑ	I			
		Name	Name		Execution Date
CYBAVO PTE. LTD.					01/18/2023
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	CIRCLE	INTERNET FINANCIAL,	LTD		
Street Address:	70 SIR J	70 SIR JOHN ROGERSON'S QUAY			
City:	DUBLIN	DUBLIN			
State/Country:	IRELAND	ELAND			
	•				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 3				
Property Type	•	Number			
Patent Number:		11386429			
Application Number:		62697591			
		16509521			
	l				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number: (6		619)400-0501			
		he e-mail address first, if that is unsuccessful,			
Phone:	•	573056389			
		Michael.Przybyl@Dinsmore.com, Nick.Transier@Dinsmore.com,			
Correspondent Name:		atents@Dinsmore.com INSMORE & SHOHL LL	D		
Address Line 1:			EAST FIFTH STREET, SUITE 1900		
Address Line 4:		CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202			
			NICHOLAS R. TRANSIER		
			/Nicholas R. Transier/		
DATE SIGNED:		01/19/2023			
Total Attachments: 2					
source=Assignment#pag source=Assignment#pag					
Jource=Assignment#pag	je∠.lii				

ASSIGNMENT OF IP RIGHTS

WHEREAS:

Assignor Name	Assignor Address
CYBAVO Pte. Ltd.	102F Pasir Panjang Road #08-02
	Citilink Warehouse Complex, Singapore 118530

(hereinafter referred to as the Assignor) has invented one or more inventions for which the following patent applications have been filed:

Title	Application Number	Filing Date	
Cryptocurrency Securing	U.S. 16/158,408, now	October 12, 2018	
Method And Device Thereof	issued as U.S. 11,386,429		
Transaction System, And	U.S. 62/697,591	July 13, 2018	
Private Key Storage And			
Management System			
Cryptocurrency Securing	U.S. 16/509,521	July 12, 2019	
System And Method			

(hereinafter referred to as the Applications),

AND

Assignee Name	Assignee Address			
Circle Internet Financial, LTD	70 Sir John Rogerson's Quay, Dublin 2, Ireland			

(hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to: (1) the Applications; (2) the one or more inventions disclosed in the Applications (hereinafter referred to as the Inventions): (3) all embodiments of the Inventions heretofore conceived, made or discovered by the Assignor; and (4) any and all patents, inventor certificates, registrations, and other forms of protection granted based on the Applications and/or related to the Inventions in any and all countries and groups of countries throughout the world (hereinafter referred to as Patents).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by the Assignor to have been received in full from the Assignee:

1. The Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys without limitation to the Assignee the full and exclusive right, title, and interest (a) in and to the Applications and the Inventions; (b) in and to all rights to apply for intellectual property protection on the Inventions in any and all countries or groups of countries pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all Applications filed and any and all Patents granted based on the Inventions in any and all countries and groups of countries, including any provisional, non-provisional, conventional, divisional, continuation, substitution, reissue, reexamination, or extension of the Applications.

ASSIGNMENT OF IP RIGHTS

The Assignor hereby covenant and agree to cooperate with the Assignee 2. to enable the Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title, and interest to the Inventions herein conveyed in any and all countries and groups of countries. Such cooperation by the Assignor shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations, or other documents, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by the Assignee (a) for perfecting in the Assignee the right, title, and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of the Applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting any provisional, non-provisional, conventional, divisional, continuation, substitution, reissue, reexamination, or extension of the Applications or otherwise covering the Inventions; (d) for conducting interference or other priority proceedings involving the Applications or the Inventions; and (e) for legal proceedings involving the Inventions, the Applications, and/or any Patents granted thereon, including without limitation opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contests, public use proceedings, infringement actions, and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by the Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by the Assignee.

3. The term and covenants of this agreement shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon the Assignor, their respective heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

4. The Assignor hereby warrants and represents that it has not entered into and will not enter into any assignment, contract, agreement, or understanding in conflict herewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor have executed and delivered this instrument to the Assignee on the dates indicated below.

1/18/2023 (DATE)

Paul Fair

Paul Fan CEO CYBAVO Pte. Ltd.